289
Journul of Orgunometuk Chemistry, 280 (1985) 289-298
Elsevier Sequoia S.A., Lausanne - Printed in The Netherlands
CLUSTER CHEMISTRY
XXXIII *. REACTIONS OF [{Au(PPh,)},O] + WITH [Ru&L~-C~BU’)(CO)~] -:
X-RAY STRUCTURE OF ]Ru,Au&-C=CHBd)(CO),(PPh,),], CONTAINING
A t-BUTYLVINYLIDENE LIGAND ATTACHED TO A
TRIGONAL-BIPYRAMIDAL Ru,Au, CORE

C(45)
Fig. 1. PLUTO plot of one molecule of Ru3Au,(p3-C=CHBu’)(C0)9(PPh3)2 (S), showing atom
numbering system.
292
(2.829(2) A) and AU(~)-Ru(3) (2.800(2) A). Although the vinylidene ligand lies
across the Ru, face so that the C(lO)-C(11) bond leans towards the Ru(2)-Ru(3)
edge, we suggest that the main origin of these differences is to be found in the mode
of attachment of the Au(PPh,) moieties of the Ru, cluster. Thus the P(l)-AU(~)
vector points towards the Ru(2)-Ru(3) edge rather than to the centre of the Ru,
face, while the P(2)-Au(l) vector intersects the Ru(l)Ru(3)Au(2) face near its centre.
This feature is further emphasised by the torsion angle P(2)Au( 1 )Au(2)/
Au(l)Au(2)P(l) (15.7O), which indicates the degree of skewing of the Au,(PPh,),
group about the Au-Au bond when bonded to this cluster.
Comparison of the cores of the Ru,Au (3) and Ru,Au, (5) complexes shows that
the addition of the second Au(PPh,) moiety results in considerable lengthening of
the Au-Ru and Ru-Ru separations. In 5. only Au(l)-Ru(3) approaches the values
found for Au(l)-Ru(2) and Au(l))Ru(3) in 3 (2.757, 2.763(l) A, respectively), other
separations all being > 2.80 A. In the two complexes. the Ru(2)-Ru(3) separations,
bridged by the hydrocarbon as well as by Au(PPh,), differ little (2.820(l) in 3,
2.837(2) A in 5). while the other two separations increase from 2.79 (av.) in 3 to 2.91
A (av.) in 5. In the hydrido analogue, HRu,(~JZBu’ )(CO),. all Ru-Ru separa-
tions are equal at 2.80 A [8]. These observations are in accord with previous
observations of bond lengthening which occurs on addition of more than one
Au(PPh,) moiety to cluster complexes [1,2,9].
Comparison of the modes of attachment of the hydrocarbon ligands in the two
complexes shows that the acetylide is bonded to the Ru, cluster in 3 by one short
(1.95(l) A) and four long (2.22 A (av.)) Ru-C interactions, while the vinylidene
ligand in 5 is attached via three short bonds (2.11 A (av.)) from C(10). one to each
Ru, and the long and rather weak C(ll)-Ru(2) interaction (2.42(l) A).
The major point of interest in this reaction is the transformation of the pi-acetylide
unit found in the anion [Ru~(~_L&,Bu~)(CO)~]-. and the mono-gold complex 3, to
the pc,-vinylidene ligand concomitantly with the introduction of the second Au(PPh,)
5 3O
0 2 918 (2) 2 820(l)
” 2.04004)
0 2 423(15)
P P -
(5)
q 1 406(19)
2 786(2)
2 8OOUl
2.757 (1)
2 763 (I)
2 276(3)
2 27(l)
221(l)
1 29(2)
aRef. 5
Fig. 2. Heavy-atom cores of Ru7Au(p3-C,Bu’)(CO),(PPh,) (3) and Ru,Auz(p?-C=CHBu’)-